

Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the West Lafayette High School boys cross country team on its state title.

Truitt, Klinker

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



20152205

First Regular Session of the 119th General Assembly (2015)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the West Lafayette High School boys cross country team on its state title.

Whereas, For the first time since 1964, the West Lafayette High School boys cross country team held the state championship trophy in its grasp;

Whereas, The victorious Red Devils scored 133 points, defeating two-time defending state champion Carmel High School by seven points and third place Munster by 10 points;

Whereas, Cooper Williams led West Lafayette with a third place overall finish in 15:12.2 with Evan Johnson, Dom Patacsil, Jake Cohen, and Dylan Williams finishing 26th, 29th, 33rd, and 42nd, respectively, as the team's other scoring runners;

Whereas, This second state championship marks the 50th anniversary of West Lafayette High School's only title;

Whereas, The West Lafayette High School cross country program also celebrated victory when the girls team outperformed its No. 6 ranking and finished third behind Carmel and Avon; and

Whereas, Outstanding accomplishments such as this deserve special recognition: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:





2015

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes the 1 2 outstanding accomplishments of the West Lafayette High School Red Devils and congratulates the team on its state championship victory. 3 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 4 Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the members of the 5 West Lafayette High School boys cross country team, head coach Steve 6 Lewark, athletic director Brock Touloukian, principal Ronald C. 7 8 Shriner, and superintendent Rocky Killion.

